
 
 
 

Historic Architectural Review Commission 
Staff Report for Item 9 

To:  Chairman Bryan Green and Historic Architectural Review Commission 
Members 

From:    Kathleen McDonald, MHP 
   Historic Preservation Planner II 
 
Meeting Date:  May 20, 2020 

Applicant:   Seth Neal 

Application Number: H2020-0012 

Address:   #723 Eaton Street 

Description of Work: 
Demolition of non-historic rear additions. Removal of front porch infill. 

Site Facts: 
The site under review is a lot containing a one-and-a-half-story frame vernacular residence, built 
circa 1933. The structure has been altered over time with several add-ons, which include 
dormers, rear additions, and a rear roof deck structure. The historic property is listed on our 
survey as an altered-contributing structure in the Key West Historic District.  

Ordinances Cited on Review: 
• Section 102-217 (3), demolition for non-historic or non-contributing structures of the 

Land Development Regulations. 
• Section 102-218 (b), Criteria for demolitions. 

Staff Analysis: 
A Certificate of Appropriateness is under review for exterior renovations and rear additions to an 
existing historic, altered-contributing structure. 

The proposed design calls for the demolition of existing non-historic additions and non-historic 
front porch infill. 
 



The historic architectural review commission shall not issue a certificate of appropriateness 
that would result in: 
 
 

(1) Removing buildings or structures that are important in defining the 

overall historic character of a district or neighborhood so that the 

character is diminished; 
 

 

It is staff’s opinion that the removal of the non-historic structures will have 
no negative effect on the historic character of the neighborhood, and the 
removal of the front porch infill will actually enhance the streetscape. 
 

 

(2) Removing historic buildings or structures and thus destroying the 

historic relationship between buildings or structures and open space; 
 

 

The structures under review for demolition are not historic. 
 

 

(3) Removing an historic building or structure in a complex; or removing a 

building facade; or removing a significant later addition that is important in 

defining the historic character of a site or the surrounding district or 

neighborhood. 
 

 

The elements under review for demolition have not acquired historic 
significance that is important in defining the historic character of the site or its 
surroundings. The later additions to be removed are not appropriate to the  
 

(4) Removing buildings or structures that would otherwise qualify as contributing, 

as set forth in section 102-62(3). 
 

 

It is staff’s opinion that the non-historic structures in question will not qualify as 
contributing elements to the site or to the historic district in the near future. 

 

It is staff’s opinion that the Commission can review the request for demolition. If approved, this 
will be the only required reading for demolition. 
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1948 Sanborn Map indicating 723 Eaton Street. 

 



 

1962 Sanborn Map indicating 723 Eaton Street.  
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Property Appraiser’s photo of the house at 723 Eaton Street from 1965. Note that no rear 
additions are visible. 
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FEMA MAP FLOOD ZONE X

SITE LOCATION MAP

a Renovation  for

Doug Erdman
723 eaton street
KEY WEST , FL 33040

DRAWING SCHEDULE:DESIGN NOTES: GENERAL NOTES:
1. DO NOT SCALE ANY DRAWING. 
2. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.  LARGER SCALE 
DETAILS HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SMALLER SCALE DETAILS. ANY DISCREPANCIES ARE TO 
REPORTED TO  ARCHITECT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
3. CONSULT THE ARCHITECT IN THE EVENT ANY ITEM OF WORK NECESSARY FOR THE 
PROPER COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT IS NOT SPECIFICALLY COVERED IN THE DRAWINGS.
4. ALL WORK SHALL BE OF SUPERIOR QUALITY PERFORMED IN A MANNER CONSISTENT 
WITH INDUSTRY STANDARDS, ALL BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS AND IN A 
PROFESSIONAL MANNER BY MECHANICS SKILLED AND LICENSED IN THEIR RESPECTIVE 
TRADES.
5. ALL MANUFACTURED ARTICLES, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE APPLIED, 
INSTALLED, ERECTED AND CONNECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S 
DIRECTIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.
6. ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN DRAWINGS, LOCAL CODES, BUILDING INSPECTOR 
REQUIREMENTS AND/OR EXISTING CONDITIONS SHALL BE REFERRED TO THE ARCHITECT 
FOR RESOLUTION.  ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF EACH TRADE ARE TO BE 
VERIFIED PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION OR THE WORK OF EACH SPECIFIC 
TRADE.
7. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF MUNICIPAL, LOCAL, FEDERAL 
AND STATE LAWS, AS WELL AS ANY OTHER GOVERNING REQUIREMENTS, AND 
CONVENTIONAL GUIDELINES, WHETHER OR NOT SPECIFIED ON THE DRAWINGS.
8. ALL DAMAGED AND DEFECTIVE MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP IN CONNECTION WITH 
THE WORK SHALL BE REMOVED, REPLACED, AND RECTIFIED.
9. ALL LEGALLY REQUIRED APPROVALS AND PERMITS NECESSARY FOR THE EXECUTION 
AND COMPLETION OF THE WORK SHALL BE OBTAINED.
10. ALL TIE-INS AND UTILITY SERVICES ARE TO BE COORDINATED WITH THE RESPECTIVE 
UTILITY COMPANY.
11. ALL CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS SHALL BE REMOVED PRIOR TO THE COMPLETION OF THE 
PROJECT.
12. ALL EXISTING TREES, SHRUBS, VEGETATION, AND LANDSCAPE ELEMENTS OR 
FEATURES ADJACENT TO AND IN THE VICINITY OF THE BUILDING AND STAGING AREAS 
SHALL BE PROTECTED DURING THE ENTIRE PERIOD OF CONSTRUCTION.

13. ANY REVISIONS MUST BE APPROVED BY: ARCHITECT PRIOR TO TO CONSTRUCTION.

14. ALL DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND RELATED DOCUMENTS ARE THE COPYRIGHT 
PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER. DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND RELATED 
DOCUMENTS ARE FOR USE ON THIS PROJECT ONLY AND USE OR REPRODUCTION OF A 
PART OR WHOLE IS FORBIDDEN WITHOUT THE ARCHITECT'S AND ENGINEER'S WRITTEN 
PERMISSION THIS DRAWING IS NOT TO BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION UNTIL SEALED AND 
SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER.

T1.1     TITLE, SITE DATA  & PROJECT INFO
C1.0    SURVEY
C1.1    EXISTING SITE PLAN  
C1.2    PROPOSED ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN 

EX1.1    EXISTING FLOOR PLANS
EX2.1    EXISTING ELEVATIONS
EX2.2    EXISTING ELEVATION & ROOF PLAN

D1.1 DEMOLITION PLANS
D1.2 DEMOLITION ELEVATIONS

A1.1        PROPOSED FLOOR PLANS
A1.2 PROPOSED ROOF PLAN
A3.1        PROPOSED ELEVATIONS

S I T E   D A T A
ITEM EXISTING REQ. PER LDR REMARK PROPOSED

723 eaton st.
re# 00003400-000000

DISTRICT

SITE AREA

IMPERVIOUS

BUILDING COV.

SETBACKS
FRONT SETBACK
(EATON)

REAR SETBACK

BUILDING HEIGHT

OPEN SPACE

LOT SIZE

ACCESSORY 
STRUCTURE
REAR YARD COV.

FRONT YARD 50% 
GREEN SPACE COV.

HMDR

6,868 SQ. FT. EXISTING

2,289.9 SQ. FT.
(33.3% EXISTING)

4,430.3 SQ. FT.
(64.5% EXISTING)

3,841.5 SQ. FT.
(56% EXISTING)

5'-1/2"

+/- 24'-4"

SEE SURVEY EXISTING

368.7 SQ FT
 (76% EXISTING)

25'-11"

EXISTING

EXISTING

9'-6"

5 1/2"

EXISTING

157 SQ. FT.
(19% EXISTING)

CONFORMING

CONFORMING

CONFORMING

HMDR HMDR

4,000 SQ. FT.

10'

5'

15'

5'

4,120.7 SQ. FT.
 (60% MAX)

2,747 SQ. FT.
(40% MAX)

30'

2,403.7 SQ. FT.
 (35% MIN)

40' X 90' (MIN)

484.5 (50% MIN)
= 242.25 sf

 SIDE  SETBACK 
(EAST)

 SIDE  SETBACK 
(WEST)

CONFORMING

824 sq. ft. @ (30% max.)
= 247 SQ FT

CONFORMING

improvement to
existing

non-conforming

CONFORMING

CONFORMING

3,461 SQ. FT.
(50% Proposed)

2,499 SQ. FT.
(36% Proposed)

4,047 SQ. FT.
(58.9% Proposed) CONFORMING

234 SQ. FT.
(28% Proposed)

348 SQ FT
 (71% Proposed)

5'-1/2"

25'-11"

15'-2 1/2"

5'-5 1/2"

+/- 19'-9"

CONFORMING

SCOPE OF WORK: 

demolishing infill walls at existing front porch & 
rear additions, see demolition drawings for complete 
scope. 

New, single story addition to be made at the rear 
portion of the house. existing Pool to be partially 
demolished & reworked to  conform to setbacks, see 
proposed plans for full scope.
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C1.0

SURVEY PROVIDED
BY OWNER

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
PARCEL 1:
ON THE ISLAND OF KEY WEST, MONROE COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND KNOWN AS PART OF LOT 1 IN SQUARE 22, ACCORDING TO W.A. WHITEHEAD'S MAP, BUT NOW BETTER KNOWN AS PART OF SAID
LOT 1, ACCORDING TO W.R. HACKLEY'S DIAGRAM RECORDED IN BOOK "D", AT PAGE 205, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MONROE COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF WILLIAM STREET AND THE NORTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF EATON STREET; THENCE
SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE NORTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF EATON STREET FOR 93.00 FEET OF THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE AND IN A NORTHWESTERLY
DIRECTION FOR 151.50 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE AND IN A SOUTHWESTERLY DIRECTION FOR 30.00 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE AND IN A SOUTHEASTERLY DIRECTION FOR 36.50
FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE AND IN A SOUTHWESTERLY DIRECTION FOR 71.25 FEET TO THE NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF PEACON LANE THENCE AT AN ANGLE OF 90°12'00"
TO THE RIGHT AND IN A SOUTHEASTERLY DIRECTION ALONG THE SAID NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF PEACON LANE FOR 33.00 FEET; THENCE AT AN ANGLE OF 89°48'00" TO THE
RIGHT AND IN A NORTHEASTERLY DIRECTION FOR 54.87 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE AND IN A SOUTHEASTERLY DIRECTION FOR 82.00 FEET TO THE SAID NORTHWESTERLY
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF EATON STREET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE AND IN A NORTHEASTERLY DIRECTION ALONG THE SAID NORTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF EATON STREET FOR
46.50 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

PARCEL 3: (LESS AND EXCEPT)
ON THE ISLAND OF KEY WEST, MONROE COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND KNOWN OR DESIGNATED ON A PLAT OF THE SUBDIVISION OF LOT 1, IN SQUARE 22, WHICH SAID PLAT IS RECORDED IN DEED
BOOK “D,” PAGE 205, PUBLIC RECORDS OF MONROE COUNTY, FLORIDA, AS A PART OF LOT 6, DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS:
COMMENCING AT A POINT ON THE NORTHEASTERN SIDE OF PEACON LANE, WHICH SAID POINT IS DISTANT NORTHWESTERLY 82 FEET FROM THE CORNER OF SAID LANE, AND EATON STREET,
RUNNING THENCE IN A NORTHWESTERLY DIRECTION, ALONG SAID LANE, 33 FEET TO THE CORNER OF SAID LOT 6, THENCE AT RIGHT ANGLES IN A NORTHEASTERLY DIRECTION ALONG THE
DIVIDING LINE BETWEEN LOT 6 AND LOT 7, 46 FEET AND 6 INCHES, THENCE AT RIGHT ANGLES IN A SOUTHEASTERLY DIRECTION 33 FEET; THENCE AT RIGHT ANGLES IN A SOUTHWESTERLY
DIRECTION 46 FEET AND 6 INCHES TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

W I L L I A M       S T R E E T

E L I Z A B E T H     S T R E E T

PEACON   LANE      (A.K.A. GRUNTBONE ALLEY)
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Field Work performed on: 7/3/19

LOCATION  MAP
PART OF LOT 1, PLAT BOOK "D", PAGE 205

SQUARE 22

CITY OF KEY WEST, FL

datamcsm/dwg/keywest/block22/329peacon723eaton

REVISIONS AND/OR ADDITIONS

Flood Zone    X

Flood Elevation N/A

D.R.F.
Flood Panel No. 1516K

Ref.

Date: 8/7/84
Scale 1"= 20'

BOUNDARY SURVEY

 WITH RAISED SEAL & SIGNATURE

File

      MONROE COUNTY
SURVEYING & MAPPING

1100 Truman Avenue
Key West, FL 33040
PH (305) 534-4668  (Corporate Office)
PH (305)293-0466 (Key West Office)
FAX (305) 531-4589

STATE OF FLORIDA   LB 8236

standards of practice adopted by the Florida Board of Suveyors and Mappers,
is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief; that it meets the 

 Chapter 5-J17, Florida Statue Section 472.027. 

Eddie A. Martinez, PSM

State of Florida
Professional Land Surveyor & Mapper LS 6755

CERTIFICATION:
I HEREBY CERTIFY that the attached BOUNDARY  SURVEY

Drawn By

E.A.M.
Checked By

NOT VALID UNLESS EMBOSSED

SHEET 1 OF 2

5/16/17: Updated, owner, cert. brick, spa, fences,deck
7/18/19: Updated, building on Peacon Ln. other minor changes

North arrow based on assumed median

Elevations based on N.G.V.D. 1929 Datum

Reference Bearing: R/W Eaton Street

SURVEYOR'S NOTES:

3.4 denotes existing elevation

No Title Opinion or Abstract to the subject property has been provided. It is
possible that there are Deeds, Easements, or other instruments (recorded
or unrecorded) which may affect the subject property. No search of the
Public Records has been made by the Surveyor.

Bench Mark No.: Basic  Elevation: 14.324'

THIS IS SHEET 1 OF 2. FOR SKETCH, DESCRIPTION NOTES AND
ABBREVIATIONS SEE PAGE 2.
THIS SURVEY IS NOT VALID NOR FULL AND COMPLETE WITHOUT
THE ATTACHED SHEET 2 OF 2.

723 Eaton Street, Key West, FL 33040
FYF, LLC

PARCEL 2:
A PARCEL OF LAND IN THE CITY OF KEY WEST, MONROE COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND KNOWN AND DESIGNATED ON A PLAN OF A SUBDIVISION BY W.R. HACKLEY, RECORDED IN DEED BOOK "D",
PAGE 205, MONROE COUNTY, FLORIDA, PUBLIC RECORDS AS PART OF SUBDIVISIONS 5 AND 6 OF PART OF LOT 1, IN SQUARE 22, SAID PARCEL BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY
METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS:
COMMENCE AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF PEACON LANE AND THE NORTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF EATON STREET AND RUN THENCE
NORTHEASTERLY AND ALONG THE NORTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF THE SAID EATON STREET FOR A DISTANCE OF 53 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE PARCEL OF LAND
BEING DESCRIBED HEREIN; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY AND AT RIGHT ANGLES FOR A DISTANCE OF 82 FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY AND AT RIGHT ANGLES FOR A DISTANCE OF 2 FEET;
THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY AND AT RIGHT ANGLES FOR A DISTANCE OF 82 FEET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY AND AT RIGHT ANGLES FOR A DISTANCE OF 2 FEET BACK TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING.

3/4/20: Updated, spot elevations, other minor changes
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NEW 2x4 (4 1/2") OR 2X6 
(6 1/2) PT STUD WALLS, 
SEE WALL TYPES 

WALL TYPE LEGEND:

EXISTING WALLS
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The Historic Architectural Review Commission will hold a virtual meeting at     5:00 p.m., May 20, 2020. In order to 

view the live feed of the meeting, you can tune in to Comcast channel 77, AT&T Uverse channel 99, or type this link into 

your browser: http://keywestcity.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?publish_id=1&embed=1  

The purpose of the hearing will be to consider a request for: 
 

RENOVATIONS TO EXISTING HOUSE, DECKS AND POOL. NEW REAR 

ADDITION. DEMOLITION OF NON-HISTORIC REAR ADDITIONS. 

REMOVAL OF FRONT PORCH INFILL. 

 

#723 EATON STREET 

Applicant – Seth Neal    Application #H2020-0012 
 

If you wish to see the application or have any questions, you may contact the Planning Department during regular 

office hours at 305-809-3973 or visit our website at www.cityofkeywest-fl.gov. 
THIS NOTICE CAN NOT BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE UNTIL HARC FINAL DETERMINATION 

 

ADA ASSISTANCE: It is the policy of the City of Key West to comply with all requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Please 
call the TTY number at 800-955-8771 or 800-955-8770 (Voice) or the ADA Coordinator at 305-809-3811 at least five business days in advance 
for sign language interpreters, assistive listening devices, or materials in accessible format. 

http://www.cityofkeywest-fl.gov/
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